




Variables 

INTERCEPT 

MALE 

COLLEGE 

HIGHINC 

CHEAP 

NONPART 

NONTARG 

HOME 

CHILDREN 

AGE 

ENVORG 

CONVEN 

DROPOFF 

FORETHIC 

PREFCERT 

FORMONEY 

CANTREDUCE 

cr 

p 

Table 2. Model Estimation Results (n = 395) 

Unrestricted Model 
WTP REDUCE 
2.27 0.72** 

(1.13) (2.36) 
-2.40*** 0.02 
(-2.81) (0.11) 

0.86 0.35** 
(1.13) (2.21) 
1.68** -0.25 
(2.01) (-1.55) 
-0.74 -0.27* 

(-1.07) (-1.88) 
-0.46 -1.01 *** 

(-0.51) (-5.34) 
0.03 -0.15 

(0.04) (-0.83) 
-0.15 -0.81 *** 

(-0.15) (-3.71) 
-0.62 0.27 

(-0.70) (1.48) 
-1.18*** 0.09* 
(-3.48) (1.67) 

1.88 0.62** 
(1.33) (2.24) 
-0.31 

(-0.39) 
1.58* 
(1.92) 
0.75 

(0.87) 
8.56*** 
(3.73) 

4.55*** 
(4.64) 

0.28*** 
(2.97) 

0.30** 
(1.99) 
0.01 

(0.02) 

Restricted Model 
WTP REDUCE 
1.63 0.69** 

(0.84) (2.25) 
-2.20*** 0.02 
(-2.75) (0.14) 

0.78 0.35** 
(1.07) (2.21) 
1.54* -0.24 
(1.92) (-1.50) 
-0.74 -0.26* 

(-1.12) (-1.85) 
-0.28 -1.01 *** 

(-0.32) (-5.32) 
-0.02 -0.14 

(-0.03) (-0.81) 
0.09 -0.80*** 

(0.09) (-3.68) 
-0.64 0.27 

(-0.75) (l.48) 
-1.17*** 0.09* 
(-3 .58) (1.65) 

1.64 0.62** 
(1.21) (2.24) 
-0.04 

(-0.05) 
1.61 ** 
(2.02) 
1.15 

(1.36) 
8.48*** 
(3.83) 

4.36*** 
(4.79) 

0.32** 
(2.09) 
0.03 

(0.11) 

Log-likelihood 405.99 410.01 
McFadden R2 0.20 0.19 
LR test (l) 202.80*** 194.76*** 
***, **, and * superscripts represent statistical significance at the 1 %, 5%, and 10% levels. 
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Table 3. Estimated WTP for Various Sub-Groups 

Sub-sample 

Marginal Mean WTP (entire sample) 
A. REDUCE = "yes" 

B. REDUCE = "no" 

C. Entire sample: Sum = A + B 

Marginal Mean WTP (participants) 
A. REDUCE = "yes" 

B. REDUCE = "no" 

C. All PART: Sum = A + B 

Marginal Mean WTP (non-participants) 
A. REDUCE = "yes" 

B. REDUCE = "no" 

C. All "no "NPART: Sum = A + B 

Marginal Mean WTP (non-targeted) 
A. REDUCE = "yes" 

B. REDUCE = "no" 

C. All NONT ARG: Sum = A + B 

Marginal Mean WTP 
[lower, upper] a 

4.04 
[3.16,4.92] 

1.85 
[1.41,2.29] 

5.89 
[4.91, 6.88] 

5.17 
[3.87, 6.47] 

1.17 
[0.67, 1.67] 

6.34 
[4.94, 7.74] 

2.18 
[1.42, 2.95] 

3.36 
[2.46, 4.26] 

5.54 
[4.33, 6.76] 

4.65 
[3.51, 5.79] 

1.15 
[0.65, 1.66] 

5.81 
[4.61, 7.00] 

a 95% confidence interval presented in brackets. Standard errors were calculated using the Delta Method 
Approximation (Greene, 2003). 
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Table 4. Summary of WTP Comparisons for HI and H3 

Hypothesis 

HI: WTP (REDUCE = 'yes'') =F WTP (REDUCE = "no'') 

WTP entire sample (REDUCE = "yes") = WTP entire sample (REDUCE = "no") 

WTPPART (REDUCE = "yes") = WTPPART (REDUCE = "no") 

WTPNONPART (REDUCE = "yes") = WTPNONPART (REDUCE = "no") 

WTPNONTARG (REDUCE = "yes") = WTPNONTARG (REDUCE = "no") 

H3: WTPPART = WTPNONPARTand WTPPART = WTPNONTARG 

WTPPART (REDUCE = "yes") = WTPNONPART (REDUCE = "yes") 

WTPPART (REDUCE = "no") = WTPNONPART (REDUCE = "no") 

WTPPART = WTPNONTARG 

WTPPART (REDUCE = "yes") = WTPNONTARG (REDUCE = "yes") 

WTPPART (REDUCE = "no") = WTPNONTARG (REDUCE = "no") 

t-value 
[result] 

4.29 
[REJECT] 

5.60 
[REJECT] 

1.96 
[REJECT] 

5.47 
[REJECT] 

0.85 
[CANNOT REJECT] 

3.86 
[REJECT] 

4.21 
[REJECT] 

0.57 
[CANNOT REJECT] 

0.58 
[CANNOT REJECT] 

0.06 
[CANNOT REJECT] 
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